Racial Equity and Inclusion Program Report

The purpose of this report is to provide data to help your program assess racial equity and inclusion at
three points:

1. Referral

Court Cases vs. Program Referral Comparison (from CCAP and CORE)

Court Conviction Data: Drug and OWI Cases (from CCAP data) - each case counted once (per drug/OWi)

Court Conviction Data: Drug and OWI Charges (from CCAP data) - all drug/OWI charges displayed (except trafficking)
Court Conviction Data: Other Charges (from CCAP data) - all charges displayed

Program Referral Details (from CORE)

Note: the cases/charges displayed from CCAP data all involve convictions due to trials or pleas and for which a sentence exists. Defendants
involved in the CCAP cases that are displayed may or may not have been eligible for a program; other people convicted of other crimes that were
not drug/OWI charges may also have been eligible for a treatment court program but are not included. The determination of whether a case
involved a conviction for a "violent" charge was based on the statutes listed as "violent" under 941.291(1)(b) or 165.84(7)(ab). These could include
offenses that are NOT "violent" under the TAD statute.

2. Eligibility

Eligibility/Offenses (from CORE)
Eligibility/Race (from CORE)

Ineligibility Reasons by Race (from CORE)
Program Declines (from CORE)

Decline Reasons and Eligibility (from CORE)
Eligibility/Admission (from CORE)

Note: Many referred individuals are classified as "Ineligible" with "Other" selected as the only reason for their ineligibility, yet the reason entered in
as a comment does not explain why the person is not eligible; in many cases it is actually not known if the person was eligible or not (they were
never assessed, they were out of contact for months; etc.). For this reason, a list of participants who are listed in CORE as "Ineligible" and reason
"Other" is the only reason selected is provided forprograms to review and consider whether the person is truly "Ineligible". A person can be
ineligible for a number of reasons; all of them are.shown on the bar graph. Because of this, numbers on the bar graph of reasons may exceed the
number of ineligible participants.

3. Graduation
Current Status of Participants Admitted after being Referred 2018-2019

Note: The current status is based on participants who were admitted from the 2018-2019 referral cohort (everyone referred in 2018-2019), not the
discharge cohort; this may not include everyone admitted in 2018-2019 or everyone discharged in 2018-2019. Many participants may still be
active'in.the.program without a discharge type yet. If any participants appear as "Pending Discharge," these individuals have been discharged in
CORE but their overall status has not been closed out in CORE; program staff should review these participants in CORE and complete the missing
data.

Data Notes: Details about referred individuals who are listed as "Ineligible” with "Other" as the only reason selected are shown on the last page for review; details
about individuals who are listed under "Pending Discharge" are also included for review. Data shown in this report is based on data entered into court databases
and into CORE by CORE users, and is only as complete and accurate as what was available at the time it was pulled for this report. The year used for court data was
the year of sentencing (2018-2019) and the year used for CORE data was the referral year (2018-2019). All participants entered in CORE are included in the report,
including individuals who may not be TAD-funded. Report produced by the Wisconsin Department of Justice Bureau of Justice Information and Analysis (BJIA) in

Spring 2021. Please contact core@doj.state.wi.us with any questions.




Part 1: Cases vs. Program Referral Comparison: Percentages

This page shows the percentage of drug/OWI cases with convictions (from CCAP) that are each race, compared to the percentage of
referrals to the treatment court program (from CORE; 2018-2019 referral dates) that are each race.

Court County Referral County Program Type

All All V All

Drug Case Convictions by Race and Severity Program Referrals by Race

ClassCategory @Felony @Misdemeanor @ Other

white | -+ White
African American _‘ 15%

American Indian -‘ 6% African American
Unknown . 3%

Hispanic . 2%
Asian I 1%

80%

8%

Race

American Indian 5%

Percent of Total

OWI Case Convictions by Race and Severity

Unknown 3%

ClassCategory @Felony @Misdemeanor @ Other

African American -‘ 10% Other I 1%
Hispanic - 6%

. ‘ Asian 1%
American Indian . 4%

Asian I 2%

Hispanic 2%

Race

Native Hawaiian or Oth... | 0%

Unknown | 0%

Percent of Total



Part 1: Court Conviction Data: Drug and OWI Cases

The first part of this report includes adult criminal circuit court data with convictions, in which the sentencing
date was in 2018 or 2019. Cases with drug (but not drug trafficking) and/or OWI convictions were accessed from
court data; each case was counted once under the most severe class (felony or misdemeanor) separately for drug
and OWI. Cases were then flagged if there was ALSO a conviction for a "violent" charge on the same case. The
defendant's residency was determined based on the zip code listed as their primary address with the court
record. All cases regardless of resident (of the county) status or violent involvement  Court County

are shown on this page.
All

Drug Cases by Race and Class

ClassCategory @Felony @Misdemeanor @ Other

white | T -
African American | 3,670
American Indian 1,345
Unknown - 608
Hispanic . 581

Asian l 308
Drug Cases that involve Residents Drug Cases that are also Violent
Resident © Yes @ No @ Unknown CurrentViolent © Not Violent @ Case Involves Violent Crime
1
8.34K
23.66K
15.33K
OWI-Cases by Race and Class
ClassCategory @Felony @Misdemeanor @Other
White 3.6K 10.1K B,921
African American 1.4K 1,812
Hispanic 0.9K 1,167
American Indian - 713
Asian I 289
Unknown | 52
OWI Cases that involve Residents OWI Cases that are also Violent
Resident ¢ Yes @ No @ Unknown CurrentViolent © Not Violent @Case Involves Violent Crime

5.37K ‘
17.74K

12.5K



Part 1: Court Conviction Data: Drug and OWI Charges

The specific drug and/or OWI statutes people were convicted of in the cases counted on the previous page are
included below, separated by convictions of white individuals compared to individuals of any other race. ALL
drug/OWI charges are included, such that one case may be represented on this page multiple times.

COUNTYNAME
All

Other Race Convictions by Charge

ClassCategory @Felony @Misdemeanor @Other

Description

possession of thc

owi (2nd)

possess drug paraphernalia

owi (3rd)

possession of methamphetamine
possession of thc (2nd+ offense)
possession of narcotic drugs
possession of cocaine/coca

owi (4th)

possession of cocaine/coca(2nd+)
possess/illegally obtained prescrip...
owi (5th or 6th)

possession of controlled substance

1556

1065

899
689

619 619
614
421
356
250
203

I 178
175 WS

0 500 1,000

2281 2,286
1,556

1,065

1,500 2,000
Charges

White,Convictions by Charge

ClassCategory @Felony @Misdemeanor @ Other

Description

owi (2nd)

possession of the

5.1K

5.0K

possess drug paraphernalia 4,290
possession of methamphetamine 3.7K 3,748
owi (3rd) 3.6K 3,606
possession of narcotic drugs 2,048
owi (4th) 1,583
possession ofithc (2nd+ offense) 1.1K 1,063
owi (5th or 6th) 0.9K 947
possess/illegally obtained prescrip... 0.8K 769
possession of cocaine/coca 0.7K 696
possession of controlled substance 0.7K 673
possess amphetamine/Isd/psilocin 0.5K 545
operating w/ pac (2nd) EGFIEN 401
owi (1st w/ passenger < 16 yrs old) MW@ 352
operating w/ pac (3rd) - 248
0K 1K 2K 3K 4K 5K

Charges



Part 1: Court Conviction Data: Other Charges

The specific drug and/or OWI cases identified on the first page may have involved other non drug/OWI charges.
This page includes the other charges associated with the drug/OWI cases identified on the first page. ALL other

charges the person was convicted of are included, such that one case may be

COUNTYNAME

represented on this page multiple times.

All

Other Race Convictions by Charge

ClassCategory @Felony @Misdemeanor @Other

Public Order Offense
Violation of CO
Traffic Offense

Drug Trafficking
Weapons
Larceny/Theft
Assault

Other Person Offense
Other Property Off

Category

Fraud/Forgery
Sex Offense
Information

Burglary

Reckless Homicide

752
744
409

237

220
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99

9
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Charges
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White Convictions by Charge

ClassCategory @Felony @ Misdemeanor @Qther

Violation of CO
Public Order Offense
Traffic Offense

Drug Trafficking
Larceny/Theft

Other Property Off
Weapons

Other Person\Offense
Assault

Category

Fraud/Forgery
Information
Burglary

Sex Offense
Reckless Homicide
Murder

Robbery

1,793

792 1001

628
439

323

260

233
215
162

1440 1,511

64 169

110 © 105

72 90
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f
|
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Part 1: Court Conviction Data: Other Charges

This page includes the other charges (with convictions) associated with the drug/OWI cases identified on the first
page. ALL other charges the person was convicted of are included, such that one case may be represented on this
page multiple times. Those that are considered "Violent" based on statute 941.291(1)(b) or 165.84(7)(ab) are
highlighted in red. The "Violent" charges on this page might include things that COUNTYNAME

would NOT be "Violent" under the TAD statute.
All

Other Race Convictions by Charge

VIOLENT ¢ Not Violent @Violent

Public Order Offense 752

Violation of CO 744

Traffic Offense 409
Drug Trafficking 237
Weapons 128 220
Larceny/Theft . 121
Assault “ 99
Other Person Offense 51 96
Other Property Off 77

Category

Fraud/Forgery 34
Sex Offense l 22
Information 20

Burglary
Reckless Homicide
Robbery

100 200 300 400 500 600 700
Charges

White Convictions by Charge

o — s
W o foe)

VIOLENT ¢ Not Violent @Violent

Violation of CO 1,793
Public Order Offense 1,511
Traffic Offense 628
Drug Trafficking 439
Larceny/Theft | I 323
Other Propeérty’ Off | 260
Weapons NP 233
OthepPerson Offense m 215

Assault 162

Fraud/Forgery 85

Category

Information 45

Burglary . 35

Sex Offense I 30
Reckless Homicide | 5

Murder | 2

0 500 1,000 1,500
Charges



Part 1: Program Referral Details

This page displays the details entered in CORE for program referrals with referral

dates 2018-2019. Referral County Program Description

All M Al

Program Referrals by Source and Race
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Referral Source

Program Referrals‘by Source and Race

Referral Source | African American | Asian Hispanic Native Other Unknown | White Total
American Indian Hawaiian or

Other

Pacific

Islander
Defense 76 12 23 3 12 1141
Attorney -
District Attorney 36 7 9 5 502

A

Probation or 14 Q 25 2 4 1 8 291 345
Parole Officer N
Self-referred O 10 5 3 1 31 239 311
Unknown ',V 67 6 1 2 6 2 218 302
Law Enforcement 13 10 7 2 73 105
Other 11 10 1 1 4 69 96
Case Worker 5 2 2 31 40
Judge 4 36 40
Treatment 26 26
Provider
Transfer/Referral 2 2
from another
program
Pretrial Staff 1 1
Total 244 149 21 49 3 25 84 2336 2911




Part 1: Program Referral Details

This page displays the details entered in CORE for program referrals with referral

dates 2018-2019. Referral County Program Description

Referrals by Offense and Race

Race @ African American @ American Indian @ Asian @ Hispanic @ Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Isl... @ Other © Unknown. @ White

Possession of Methamphetamine 398

Possession of Narcotic Drugs 316 382
Unknown 182 260
ow Grd) 1 INEEE s
owi ) | I 1

Burglary-Building or Dwelling .“ 102

owI (sth or 6th) |G s7
Bail Jumping-Felony 79

Manufacture/Deliver Heroin (<3g) 59
Possession of THC (2nd+ Offense) I 29
Misappropriate ID Info - Obtain ... 28 BN
Disorderly Conduct 32

Manuf/Deliver Amphetamine(<=3... I 28 BEX
30

Possess w/ Intent-Amphetamine(...
Forgery-Uttering I 21
Retail Theft - Intentionally Take >.. 23 BPX

Possess w/ Intent-Amphetamine(... | 23
Resisting or Obstructing an Officer 25
ow! 2nd) JIEEN 24
Possession of Cocaine/Coca(2nd+) - 24
Retail Theft - Intentionally Take (<... 24
OWI (5th) 20
Battery [INPA 18
Possess Drug Paraphernalia» [P 18
Manufacture/Deliver THC (<=200g) I. 17
Theft-Movable Property <=$2500 I. 16
Vehicle Operator Flee/Elude Officer - 16
Criminal Damage to Property - 15
Manufacture/Deliver Cocaine (<=.. - 15
Possess/lllegally/Obtained Prescri... - 15
Maintain Drug Trafficking Place |. 14
Manuf/Deliver Amphetamine(>3-... |. 14
Manufacture/Deliver Cocaine (>1-... . 13
Possess w/Intent-Amphetamine (.. IE 13
Drive or Operate Vehicle w/o Con... II 11
Escape-Criminal Arrest . 11
Possess w/ Intent-Amphetamine(... . 11
Possess w/Intent-THC (<=200 gra... E 11
Take and Drive Vehicle w/o Consent . 11
0 100 200 300 400
Referrals

Description (in CORE)



Part 2: Eligibility/Offenses

. L . . Full Program Name
This page shows the eligibility determination of referrals (with referral dates

2018-2019) entered in CORE based on the offense description for the referral. All

Eligibility Status by Offense

Eligible Status @Eligible @ Ineligible ® Not determined

Possession of Methamphetamine 398
Possession of Narcotic Drugs 381
Unknown 260
OWI (3rd) 151
OWI (4th) 113
Burglary-Building or Dwelling 102
OWI (5th or 6th) 86
Bail Jumping-Felony 79
Manufacture/Deliver Heroin (<3g) 59
Possession of THC (2nd+ Offense) 37

Misappropriate ID Info - Obtain M... 35
Disorderly Conduct BEE] 32

31
Possess w/ Intent-Amphetamine(>... KENFA 30

Manuf/Deliver Amphetamine(<=3g)

Forgery-Uttering k] 28
Retail Theft - Intentionally Take >$... 28
Possess w/ Intent-Amphetamine(>... 27
Resisting or Obstructing an Officer [BKEMN 25
owl 2nd) EJIE] 24
Possession of Cocaine/Coca(2nd+) EIEER 24
Retail Theft - Intentionally Take ( m 23
owi (sth) Bl 20
Possess Drug Paraphernalia - 18
Battery n 17
Manufacture/Deliver THC (<=2009) m 17
Theft-Movable Property <=$2500 - 16
Vehicle Operator Flee/Elude ‘Officer u 16
Criminal Damage,to\Property n 15
Manufacture/Deliver Cocaine (<=.. n 15
Possess/lllegally Obtained Prescrip... - 15
Maintain‘Drug Trafficking Place B 14
Manuf/Deliver Amphetamine(>3-... m 14
Mahnufacture/Deliver Cocaine (>1-... . 13
Possess w/Intent-Amphetamine (>... . 13
Drive or Operate Vehicle w/o Cons... . 11
Escape-Criminal Arrest B 11
Possess w/ Intent-Amphetamine(< . 11
Possess w/Intent-THC (<=200 gra... . 11
Possession of THC . 11
Take and Drive Vehicle w/o Consent . 11
0 100 200 300 400
Count

Offense Description (in CORE)



Part 2: Eligibility/Race

. T . . Full Program Name
This page shows the eligibility determination of referrals (with referral dates g

2018-2019) entered in CORE. See note below about "declined" and "not determined". All

Race Eligible Ineligible Not determined | Total

African American/Black 89 117 38 244
American Indian/Alaskan Native 76 57 16 149
Asian 8 11 2 21
Hispanic 26 18 5 49
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 1 2 3
Other 13 9 3 25
Unknown 20 56 8 84
White 1233 827 265 2325
Total 1466 1097 337 2900

Eligibility Status by Race

Eligible Status @€Eligible @Ineligible ® Not determined

White
African American/Black

American Indian/Alaskan Native

Unknown
Q
O
©
o

Hispanic

Other

Asian 38% 52% 10%
Nativé Hawaiian or Other Pacific Is... 33% 67%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Count

Declined and Eligibility Not Determined
Some referred individuals decline program participation; depending on when they declined, eligibility may have still been determined. Therefore,

everyone with eligibility "not determined" declined, but not everyone who declined has an eligibility of "not determined." The table on top shows the
eligibility of everyone including those who declined.



Part 2: Ineligibility Reasons

Full Program Name

This page includes people who were “Ineligible" and the reason(s) for ineligibility.
People who declined participation have been removed.

Reasons for Ineligibility by Race

Race @ African American/Black @ American Indian/Alaskan ... @Asian @Hispanic ® Native Hawaiian ... ® Other © Unknown @ White

19 229

Risk level too low 21

Does not meet residency require... [F3Rl0]

Current or prior offense for drug ... 20 |6

Risk level too high 44 78

Current violent or weapon offense ENEREN:! 77

Insufficient substance use/abuse n...

Does not meet need level

Prior violent or weapon offense

Current or prior other excluding of...

Ineligible Reason

Current offense not related to use.«

Prior program participant iR 13

Unable to participate for physical r...

[E—
Lo |
N
o

Insufficient,alcohol/drug treatmen...

oo

Insufficient mental health services ...

Unable to participate for mental h...

(Oa]
~

N EN kN
~

Does not meet age requirement

—
N

50 100 150 200
Count

o



Part 2: Decline

Full Program Name

This page shows the people who were referred in 2018-2019 who are listed as declining
participation, regardless of their eligibility, and the reason(s) why they declined. All

Declined and Eligibility Not Determined

Some referred individuals decline program participation; depending on when they declined, eligibility may have still been determined. Therefore,
everyone with eligibility "not determined" declined, but not everyone who declined has an eligibility of "not determined."

People who Declined Eligibility of People who Declined

107 Eligible Status @Eligible @Ineligible @Not determined
400
White 119 265

African Americ... -
200 American Indi... [
Unknown I

Count

Race

51 . .
22 19 7 5 5 Hispanic

I
0 . . Asian |
. . 0’5@ Other: |

?{\{ o 0 500
Count

Reason(s) for Decline by Race

Reason for Decline @ Concern for c... @Financial @Inconvenience @ No,show/... ®Not interest... @ Other ® Transport... ® Unknown

White

African American/Black

American Indian/Alaskan Native

Unknown

Race

Hispanic

Asian

Other

0 100 200 300 400 500
Count



Part 2: Eligibility/Admission

. . ; Full Program Name
This page shows whether the people referred in 2018-2019 were ever admitted

to a program (regardless of admission date). All

2018-2019 Referrals Admitted? Overall Program Admission Rate
Race No |[Yes | Total
v
White 1221 1104 | 2325

1K
Unknown 75 9 84 (44.83%)
Other 14 11 25 ADMITTED
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 2 1 3 & No
Hispanic 25 24 49 ’ ® Ves
Asian 15 6 21
—— . xO

American Indian/Alaskan Native 80 69| 149 (55.17%)
African American/Black 168 76| 244
Total 1600 | 1300 | 2900

Admission Rate by Race

ADMITTED @ No @Yes

White 0(0 47%

V4
African American/Black 6 31%
~
6\/
Q)
Unknown & : 11%
) AO -
<
o N\
Hispanic ’ 49%
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Is...
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Count



Part 3: Graduation

This page shows the current status of participants who were admitted to the program after being referred in 2018

or 2019. If any participants appear as "pending discharge" please review

Full Program Name
the last page for their ID and review what is missing in CORE.

Current Status by Race

Current Status @ Active @ Administrative ... @ Graduated @Inactive ®Pending Discharge @ Terminated @Transfer @ Voluntary With...

White
African American/Black
American Indian/Alaskan Native

Hispanic

Race

Other

Unknown 11% 11%

Asian

Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Is...

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Current Status by Sex

Current Status @ Active @ Administrative ... @ Graduated @Inactive ®Pending Discharge @ Terminated @ Transfer @ Voluntary With...

Male

Female

Participant Sex

Unknown

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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